#### 2024 Regular Session

#### HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 205

### BY REPRESENTATIVE WALTERS

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Mable Smith on the occasion of her one hundred tenth birthday.

WHEREAS, Mable Smith was born on April 18, 1914, in Terrytown, Louisiana, to Lazarus and Lela Caplis; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Mable married Leroy Smith, Jr., in 1929 and the couple had three children; she moved to Shreveport in 1950s, and she is a faithful member of Living Hope of New Zion Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Smith has twenty-two grandchildren, seventy-three greatgrandchildren, one hundred thirty-five great-great-grandchildren, and twenty-six great-greatgreat-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mable Smith is most deserving of the highest recognition for her truly incredible life.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mable Smith on the occasion of her one hundred tenth birthday and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that she enjoy celebrating this momentous occasion with her family.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES